Hon. GEORGE B. MCCLELLAN, Mayor. Chairman of the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment: 

SIR—Section 439  of the Greater New York Charter, as amended by chapter 406 

of the Laws of 1903, provides that Special Revenue Bonds in a sum not exceeding 
fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) in any one year may be issued by the Comptroller 
upon the request of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment to meet the expenses 
of the triangulation of The City of New York. Inasmuch as the appropriation for 
this work has been entirely exhausted, it is necessary that funds be provided at once, 
and I beg therefore to recommend the adoption of a resolution, herewith submitted. 
providing for the. issue of Special Revenue Bonds in the sum of fifteen thousand 
dollars ($15,000), in accordance with the provisions of the charter above referred to. 

Respectfully, 
NELSON P. LEWIS, Chief Engineer. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Comptroller be and he hereby is authorized to issue during 

the year 1907, from time to time, as may be necessary, Special Revenue Bonds to

[...]

Queens Borough Corporation, the Kissena Park Corporation. Grace Dennett James 
and Frederick G. Randall, for the purchase of the properties described therein at the 
amount indicated. 

To reimburse the Fund for Street and Park Openings for the expense of these 
purchases, Corporate Stock to the amount of three hundred and twenty-three thousand 
seven hundred dollars ($323.700) should be issued, pursuant to the provisions of 
section 174 of the revised Greater New York Charter. 

A resolution for that purpose is herewith submitted. 
Respectfully. 

H. A. METZ, Comptroller. 
The following resolution was offered 
Resolved, That pursuant to the provisions of section 174 of the revised Greater

[...]

shown by the books of record on file in 'the Department of Taxes and Assessments, 
is $36,300: 

Beginning at a point formed by the intersection of the northerly line of East One 
Hundred and Nineteenth street with the easterly line of the lands of Public School 
78, which point is distant one hundred and thirty-eight (138) feet easterly from the 
easterly line of Pleasant avenue, and running thence northerly along the easterly line 
of the lands of said school one hundred (ioo) feet eleven (ii) inches; thence easterly 
and parallel with East One Hundred and Nineteenth street sixty (60) feet;

[...]

as shown by the books of record on file in the Department of Taxes and Assessments, 
is $36.300: 

"Beginning at a point formed by the intersection of the northerly line of East 
One Hundred and Nineteenth street with the easterly line of the lands of Public 
School 78, which point is distant one hundred and thirty-eight ( 138) feet easterly 
from the easterly line of Pleasant avenue, and running thence northerly along the 
easterly line of the lands of said school one hundred ( loo) feet eleven (I I) inches; 
thence easterly and parallel with East' One Hundred and Nineteenth street sixty (60)

[...]

shown by the books of record on file in the Department of Taxes and Assessments, 
is $13,000 

Beginning at a point formed by the intersection of the northerly line of East One 
Hundred and Fifth street with the westerly line of the lands of Public School 72, 
which point is distant one hundred and five (105) feet westerly from the westerly 
line of Lexington avenue, and running thence northerly along the said westerly line 
of the lands of Public School 72 one hundred (loo) feet eleven (II) inches; thence 
westerly and parallel with East One Hundred and Fifth street thirty-three (33) feet

[...]

as shown by the books of record on file in the Department of Taxes and Assessments, 
is $13,000: 

Beginning at a point formed by the intersection of the northerly line of East One 
Hundred and Fifth street with the westerly line of the lands of Public School No. 72, 
which point is distant one hundred and five (105) feet westerly from the westerly line 
of Lexington avenue, and running thence northerly along the said westerly line of 
the lands of Public School No. 72 one hundred (ioo) feet eleven (ii) inches, thence 
westerly and parallel with Fast One Hundred and Fifth Street thirty-three (33) feet